# 503879665 06/20/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3926314

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	MERGER							
EFFECTIVE DATE:		01/01/2012	01/01/2012						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA								
		Name	Execution Date						
NORTHERN INNOVA	TIONS AND	FORMULATIONS CORP.	01/01/2012						
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ								
Name:	NORTHE	ERN INNOVATIONS HOLDING CC	)RP.						
Street Address:	381 NOR	TH SERVICE ROAD WEST							
City:	OAKVILL	E							
State/Country:	CANADA	Ι							
Postal Code:	L6M0H4								
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1								
Property Typ	e	Number							
Patent Number:	68	861554							
	-	501554							
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA								
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E <b>DATA</b> (4	16)865-7380	unsuccessful it will be sent						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA (4 be sent to t								
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk	16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com							
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (4 I be sent to t if provided; jk e: T(	16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP							
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79	16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (4 I be sent to t if provided; jk e: To 79 30	116)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (4 I be sent to t if provided; jk e: To 79 30	16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 <i>ibe sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T(	116)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER:	16)865-7380 <b>The e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER:	16)865-7380 <b>The e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER:	116)865-7380 <b>The e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	E DATA (4 <i>ibe sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER: R:	116)865-7380 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS /Tasha De Freitas/	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 72	E DATA (4 <i>be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER: R:	116)865-7380 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS /Tasha De Freitas/	sent via US Mail.						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 72 source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A	E DATA (4 if be sent to t if provided; jk e: T( 79 30 T( NUMBER: R: R:	16)865-7380 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST DTH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS /Tasha De Freitas/ 06/20/2016	sent via US Mail. I TOWER						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 72 source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A	E DATA (4 if provided; jk e: To 79 30 To NUMBER: R: R: Part of Amalg - art of Amalg -	A16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS /Tasha De Freitas/ 06/20/2016 Northern Innovations Holding Corp	sent via US Mail. I TOWER p#page1.tif p#page2.tif						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 72 source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A source=A1.Jan 1 12 - A	E DATA (4 if provided; jk e: To 79 30 To NUMBER: R: R: R: Part of Amalg - art of Amalg -	P16)865-7380 The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be kim@torys.com ORYS LLP 9 WELLINGTON STREET WEST 0TH FLOOR, BOX 270 TD SOUTH ORONTO, CANADA M5K1N2 14333-2044 TASHA DE FREITAS /Tasha De Freitas/ 06/20/2016 Northern Innovations Holding Corp Northern Innovations Holding Corp	sent via US Mail. I TOWER p#page1.tif p#page2.tif p#page3.tif p#page4.tif						

source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page6.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page7.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page8.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page9.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page10.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page11.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page12.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page13.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page14.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page15.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page16.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page17.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page18.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page19.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	• • • •
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page39.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page40.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page41.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page42.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page43.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page45.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page46.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page50.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page51.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page52.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern	Innovations Holding Corp#page53.tif

source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page54.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page55.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page56.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page57.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page58.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page59.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page60.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page61.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page62.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page63.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page64.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page65.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page66.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page67.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page68.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page69.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page70.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page71.tif
source=A1.Jan 1 12 - Art of Amalg - Northern Innovations Holding Corp#page72.tif

For Ministry Use Only À l'usana exclusif du ministère Ministère des Covernment Services Services gouvernementeux Ontario CERTIFICATE This is to certify that these articles are effective on CERTIFICAT Coci certillo que les présente statute entrent en vigueur le

 $\gtrsim$ 

# JANUARY 0 1 JANVIER 2012

\*

Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

		RTI( FAT							MA	TIC	NC																				
Form 4 <i>Business</i>	1.	Th Dé	e na nom																					ES	SEL	ILEN	/EN	T):			
Corporations Act		N	0	R	Т	H	Е	R	N		I	N	N	0	v	A	Т	I	0	N	S		H	0	L	D	I	N	G		С
Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions		0	R	P	•																										
										4																					
	2.	The Ade	e ad ress						ed o	ffice	is:																				
			811																												
			eet& e et n																éro	du bi	ireau	ſ									
		C	DAI	ΚV	ILI	LE															0	NT/	RIG	5	L	6	M	0	H	4	1
			ne of n de								post	8													Po	stal (	Code	/Cod	le po:	stal	
	3.	Nur Nor	mbei mbre					irs :				ed n mbre									ım aı ım əl					1			10		
	4.		e dire		• /						ur(s																				
			t nan nom,	•							le	Prov Don	vince nicile	e, Cor élu,	antry y coi	and mpris	Posi s la r	tal C ue e	ode t le n	umé	roou yset	le n	umér	o de	ía R	, .R., I	e   1	State	'Yes lent c	Canad or 'N canad	lo'
	Pa	ul (	Gar	din	er							38) On							oac	łW	'est	, 0	ak	/ill	e,			Ye	es		

07121 (201105)

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2011 / © Imprimeur de la Reine pour l'Ontario, 2011

Page 1 of/de 6

PATENT REEL: 039092 FRAME: 0004

Ontario Corporation Number

Numéro de la société en Ontario

1864510

Ą	- Amalgamation Agreement / Conventi	on de fusion :							
or ou	The amalgamation agreement has bee corporations as required by subsection Les actionnaires de chaque société qui au paragraphe 176(4) de la <i>Loi sur les</i> s	176 (4) of the Business Corporations A fusionnne ont dûment adopté la conve	ct on the date set out below. Intion de fusion conformément						
B	<ul> <li>Amalgamation of a holding corpora subsidiaries / Fusion d'une société m</li> </ul>								
$\boxtimes$	The amalgamation has been approved i required by section 177 of the <i>Business</i> Les administrateurs de chaque société o conformément à l'article 177 de la <i>Loi</i> s	Corporations Act on the date set out b qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par	elow. voie de résolution						
	The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de Northern Innovations and Holding Corp.								
	and are more particularly set out in these et sont énoncés textuellement aux prése								
	amalgamating corporations ion sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la soclété en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approba Year Month Day année mois jour						
Pump U	S Tradematk Ltd.	1786562	2011/12/16						
MT US	Trademark Ltd.	1607765	2011/12/16						
Cell US	Trademark Ltd.	1786564	2011/12/16						
HDM T	rademarks Ltd.	1. 1817406							
Nitro U	S Trademark Ltd.	1786509	2011/12/16						
Six Star	US Trademark Ltd.	1786529	2011/12/16						
MTOR I	US Trademark Ltd.	1786563	2011/12/16						
Everslin	n US Trademark Ltd.	1786528	2011/12/110						

07121 (201105)

ъ,

Names of amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des societies qui fusionnent	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation
		Year Month Day Anneée mois jour
Accelis US Trademark Ltd.	1674824	2011/12/16
Nano Technologies Trademark Ltd.	1607772	2011/12/16
lovate Trademark Ltd.	1609565	2011/12/16
Cytogenix Trademark Ltd.	1840759	2011/12/14
2211557 Ontario Ltd.	2211557	2011/12/110
IML US Trademark Ltd.	1786561	2011/ 12/16
Canadian Supplement Trademark Ltd.	1747842	2011/12/16
Foreign Supplement Trademark Ltd.	1747840	2011/12/16
Northern Innovations and Formulations Corp.	1786831	2011/12/16
Northern Innovations Holding Corp.	1599819	2011/12/16

·: •

e.

<ol> <li>Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'll y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.</li> <li>Nonc.</li> </ol>
<ol><li>The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue:</li></ol>
Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lleu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :
Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lleu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre : Unlimited number of Class A Preferred Shares; 100 Class E Preferred Shares; and Unlimited number of Class C Common Shares.
Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lleu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre : Unlimited number of Class A Preferred Shares; 100 Class E Preferred Shares; and
Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lleu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre : Unlimited number of Class A Preferred Shares; 100 Class E Preferred Shares; and Unlimited number of Class C Common Shares.

Page 3 of/de 6

٨.,

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series:

Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lleu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série :

As Attached.

٠.

07121 (201105)

Page 4 of/de 6

Subject to the requirements of the Business Corporations Act, as now enacted or as the same may from time to time be amended, re-enacted or replaced (the "Act"), the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the Class A preferred Shares (the "Class A Preferred shares"), to the Class E Preferred Shares (the "Class E Preferred Shares (the "Class C Common Shares (the "Class C Common Shares") are as follows:

#### 1. CLASS A PREFERRED SHARES

The Class A Preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:

#### 1.1 Dividends

The holders of the Class A Preferred shares, in priority to the Class C Common shares and shares of any other class ranking junior to the Class A Preferred shares, shall be entitled to receive and the Corporation shall pay thereon, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation out of the assets of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends, non-cumulative cash dividends at the rate of \$0.08 (eight cents) per share, per annum. Cheques of the Corporation payable at par at any branch of the Corporation's bankers in Canada shall be issued in respect of such dividends and payment thereof shall satisfy such dividends. The board of directors shall be entitled from time to time to declare part of the said dividends for such financial year notwithstanding that such dividends for such financial year shall not be declared in full. If within four months after the expiration of any financial year of the Corporation then the board of directors in its discretion shall not have declared the said dividends or any part thereof on the Class A Preferred shares for such financial year, the rights of the holders of the Class A Preferred shares to such dividend or to any undeclared part thereof for such financial year shall be forever extinguished. The holders of the Class A Preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividends other than or in excess of the dividends hereinbefore provided for.

#### 1.2 Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding-Up

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation or other distribution of property of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs; the holders of the Class A Preferred shares shall be entitled to receive from the property of the Corporation a sum equivalent to the aggregate Redemption Amount (hereinafter defined) of all the Class A Preferred shares held by them respectively before any amount shall be paid or any property of the Corporation distributed to the holders of any Class C Common shares or any other class ranking junior to the Class A Preferred shares of the amount so payable to them as above provided they shall not be entitled to share in any further distribution of the property of the Corporation.

#### 1.3 <u>Redemption</u>

- (a) The Corporation may, subject to the requirements of the Business Corporations Act, upon the giving of such notice, if any, and the following of such procedures as the directors may determine from time to time redeem at any time the whole or from time to time any part of the then outstanding Class A Preferred shares, either on a pro rata basis or otherwise, on payment of an amount for each share to be redeemed equal to the sum of \$1.00 (one dollar), plus all declared and unpaid non-cumulative cash dividends thereon, the whole constituting and being hereinafter referred to as the "Redemption Amount"; and
- (b) On or after the date specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid to or to the order of the registered holders of the Class A Preferred shares to be redeemed the Redemption Amount thereof on presentation and surrender at the registered office of the Corporation or any other place designated by the Corporation in the notice of redemption of the certificates representing the Class A Preferred shares called for redemption. Such Class A Preferred shares shall thereupon be redeemed. If less than all the Class A Preferred shares represented by any certificate are redeemed, the holder shall be entitled to receive a new certificate for that number of Class A Preferred shares represented by the original certificate not redeemed. From and after the date specified for redemption, the holders of the Class A Preferred shares called for redemption, the holders and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of shareholders in respect thereof unless payment of the Redemption Amount shall not be made upon presentation of certificates in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the right of the holders shall remain unaffected.

#### 1.4 <u>Retraction</u>

Any holder of Class A Preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to redeem, subject to the requirements of the Business Corporations Act, at any time or times, all or any of the Class A Preferred shares registered in the name of such holder on the books of the Corporation by tendering to an officer or director of the Corporation a share certificate or certificates representing the Class A Preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with a notice in writing specifying (i) that the registered holder desires to have the Class A Preferred shares represented by such certificate or certificates redeemed by the Corporation and (ii) the business day ("Retraction Date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such Class A Preferred shares. Upon receipt of a share certificate or certificates representing the Class A Preferred shares which the registered holder desires to have the Corporation redeem together with such notice, the Corporation shall on the Retraction Date redeem such Class A Preferred shares by paying to such registered holder the Redemption Amount for each Class A Preferred share being redeemed. Such payment shall be made by a cheque payable at par at any branch of the Corporation's bankers for the time being in Canada. If less than all of the Class A Preferred shares represented by any certificate are redeemed, the holder shall be entitled to receive a new certificate for that number of Class A Preferred share represented by the original certificate or certificates which are not redeemed. The said

Class A Preferred shares shall be redeemed on the Retraction Date and from and after the Retraction Date the holder of such shares shall cease to be entitled to dividends and shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of the holders of Class A Preferred shares in respect thereof unless payment of the Redemption Amount is not made on the Retraction Date, in which event the rights of the holder of the said Class A Preferred shares remain unaffected.

#### 1.5 Voting Rights

The holders of the Class A Preferred shares shall be entitled to receive notice of and to attend any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation and shall be entitled to vote in respect of each Class A Preferred share held at such meetings except meetings at which the holders of a particular class of shares other than the Class A Preferred shares are entitled to vote separately as a class.

#### 2. CLASS E PREFERRED SHARES

The Class E Preferred shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:

#### 2.1 Limitation

The Class E Preferred shares shall be limited to 100 Class E Preferred shares.

# 2.2 Ranking of Class E Preferred Shares

The Class E Preferred shares shall be entitled to a preference over the Class C Common shares and over any other shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Class E Preferred shares (the Class C Common shares and such other classes of shares being hereinafter collectively referred to as "Junior shares") with respect to priority in payment of dividends and in the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs.

### 2.3 <u>Dividends</u>

- (a) The holders of the Class E Preferred shares shall be entitled to receive, and the Corporation shall pay thereon, in each year, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation, in preference and priority to the payment of dividends on the Junior Shares, out of moneys of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends, noncumulative preferential case dividends equal to 5.0% of the Class E Redemption Price;
- (b) The holders of the Class E Preferred shares shall not be entitled to any dividend other than or in excess of the non-cumulative preferential cash dividends hereinbefore provided for; and

- ration in its discretion shall not declare t
- (c) If in any year the board of directors of the Corporation in its discretion shall not declare the non-cumulative preferential dividends or any part thereof on the Class E Preferred Shares for such year, then the rights of the holders of the Class E Preferred shares to such dividends or to any undeclared part thereof for such year shall be forever extinguished.

#### 2.4 Retraction Privilege

Subject to the provisions of section 2.7, a holder of Class E Preferred shares shall be entitled to require the Corporation to redeem at any time or times after the date of issue thereof all or any of the Class E Preferred shares registered in the name of such holder.

#### 2.5 Retraction Procedure

(a) In order to require the Corporation to redeem Class E Preferred shares pursuant to the retraction privilege provided for in section 2.4, a holder of Class E Preferred shares must tender to the Corporation, at its registered office, the certificate or certificates representing the Class E Preferred shares which the holder desires the Corporation to redeem, together with a written request specifying that the holder desires to have all or a specified number of the shares represented by such certificate or certificates redeemed by the Corporation. After receipt of the certificate or certificates representing the Class E Preferred shares which the holder desires the Corporation to redeem together with a request for redemption as specified above, the Corporation shall, subject to section 2.7, on the retraction date (the "Class E Retraction Date") selected by the Corporation (which shall be not later than 30 days following receipt by the Corporation of such written request) redeem Class E Preferred shares duly tendered pursuant to the retraction privilege provided for in section 2.4 by paying to such holder for each share to be redeemed an amount equal to the Class E Redemption Price (as defined in section 2.6), together with an amount equal to all dividends declared thereon and unpaid up to the date on which redemption is to be made, such aggregate amount being hereinafter referred to in these provisions as the "Class E Aggregate Redemption Price".

The tender of the certificate or certificates by a holder of Class E Preferred shares pursuant to this section 2.5 shall be irrevocable unless payment of the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price shall not be duly made by the Corporation to the holder on or before the Class E Retraction Date. In the event that payment of the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price is not made by the Corporation on or before the Class E Retraction Date, the Corporation shall forthwith thereafter return the holder's deposited share certificate or certificates to the holder. If a holder of Class E Preferred shares tenders for redemption pursuant to the above retraction privilege a part only of the Class E Preferred shares represented by any certificate or certificates, the Corporation shall issue and deliver to such holder at the expense of the Corporation a new certificate representing the Class E Preferred shares which are not being tendered for redemption.

On the Class E Retraction Date the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price shall be paid by cheque payable in lawful money of Canada at par at any branch in Canada of the Corporation's bankers or by any other reasonable means as the board of directors of the

Corporation determine. Upon such payment being made, the Class E Preferred shares in respect of which such payment is made shall be redeemed. From and after the Class E Retraction Date, the Class E Preferred shares so redeemed shall cease to be entitled to dividends or any other participation in any distribution of the assets of the Corporation and the holder thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the other rights of shareholders in respect thereof unless payment of the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price shall not be made on the retraction date, in which event the rights of such holders shall remain unaffected.

#### 2.6 Redemption Price

For the purposes hereof, the "Class E Redemption Price" of a Class E Preferred share is equal to the quotient obtained when the aggregate fair market value on September 28, 2007 of the outstanding Class C Common share of Ace US Trademark Ltd., MT Canadian Supplement Trademark Ltd., MT Foreign Trademark Ltd. and HC Trademark Holdings Ltd. is divided by 100.

#### 2.7 Retraction Subject to Applicable Law

If, as a result of insolvency provisions or other provision of applicable law or the rights, privileges, restrictions and condition attaching to any shares of the Corporation ranking prior to the Class E Preferred shares, the Corporation is not permitted to redeem all of the Class E Preferred shares duly tendered pursuant to the above retraction privilege, the Corporation shall redeem only the maximum number of Class E Preferred shares which the board of directors of the Corporation determine the Corporation is then permitted to redeem. Such redemption shall be made pro rata, disregarding fractions of shares, from each holder of tendered Class E Preferred shares according to the number of Class E Preferred shares tendered for redemption by each such holder and the Corporation shall issue and deliver to each such holder at the expense of the Corporation a new certificate representing the Class E Preferred shares not redeemed by the Corporation.

So long as the board of directors of the Corporation has acted in good faith in making any of the determinations referred to above as to the number of Class E Preferred shares which the Corporation is permitted at any one time to redeem, neither the Corporation nor the board of directors shall have any liability in the event that any such determination proves to be inaccurate.

#### 2.8 Redemption At Option of Corporation

The Corporation may, upon giving notice as hereinafter provided, redeem at any time the whole or from time to time any part of the outstanding Class E Preferred shares on payment for each share to be redeemed of an amount equal to the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price.

#### 2.9 Partial Redemption

In case a part only of the Class E Preferred shares is to be redeemed at any time, the shares so to be redeemed shall be selected by ot or some other random selection method in such manner as the board of directors of the Corporation in its sole discretion determines or selected in such other manner as the board of directors of the Corporation in its sole discretion in its sole discretion determines to be equitable. If a part only of the Class E Preferred shares represented by any certificate shall be redeemed, a new certificate representing the balance of such shares shall be issued to the holder thereof at the expense of the Corporation upon presentation and surrender of the first mentioned certificate.

### 2.10 Method of Redemption

In any case of redemption of Class E Preferred shares, the Corporation shall, at least 30 days before the date specified for redemption, give to each person who at the date of the notice hereinafter referred to is a registered holder of Class E Preferred shares to be redeemed a notice in writing of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such Class E Preferred shares, such notice to be given as provided in section 2.17 hereof. Such notice shall set out the number of Class E Preferred shares held by the person to whom it is addressed which are to be redeemed, the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price, the date specified for redemption and the place or places in Canada at which holders of Class E Preferred shares may present and surrender such shares for redemption.

On or after the date so specified for redemption, the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid to or to the order of the registered holders of the Class E Preferred shares to be redeemed the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price of such shares on presentation and surrender, at the registered office of the Corporation or at any other place or places in Canada specified in the notice of redemption, of the certificate or certificates representing the Class E Preferred shares called for redemption. Payment in respect of the Class E Preferred shares being redeemed shall be made by cheque payable to the respective holders thereof in lawful money of Canada at part any branch in Canada of the Corporation's bankers or by any other reasonable means as the board of directors of the corporation may determine.

From and after the date specified for redemption in any notice of redemption, the Class E Preferred shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends or any other participation in any distribution of the assets of the Corporation and the holders thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the other rights as shareholders in respect thereof unless payment of the Class E Aggregate Redemption Price shall not be made upon presentation and surrender of the share certificates in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case the rights of such holders shall remain unaffected.

### 2.11 Purchase For Cancellation

The Corporation may at any time or from time to time purchase for cancellation all or any part of the outstanding Class E Preferred shares at the lowest price or prices at which, in the

opinion of the board of directors of the Corporation, such shares are then obtainable but not exceeding an amount per share equal to the Class E Redemption Price plus an amount equal to all dividends declared thereon and unpaid to the purchase date.

#### 2.12 Restriction Share Payments

Notwithstanding clause 2.2 above, the Corporation may make, at any time or from time to time, a Restricted Share Payment in any financial year, regardless of whether or not the Corporation has paid or transferred in that financial year any money or other property in respect of any dividend on, reduction of the stated capital of, redemption, purchase or other acquisition of, or other distribution on, the Class E Preferred shares, if, but only if, at the time the Corporation becomes obligated to make the Restricted Share Payment the directors determine that, immediately after giving effect thereto, the Corporation could redeemed, in compliance with all relevant provisions in respect thereof contained in the *Business Corporations Act*, all, but not less than all, of the issued and outstanding Class E Preferred shares of the Corporation by the payment in full of the Redemption Price for such shares.

For purposes of this clause 2.12, "Restricted Share Payment" means a payment or transfer by the Corporation of any money or other property in respect of any divided on, reduction of stated capital of, redemption of, purchase or other acquisition of, or other distribution on, Junior Shares, or warrants, rights or options to purchase Junior Shares.

#### 2.13 Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding-Up

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or in the event of any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs, the holders of the Class E Preferred shares shall be entitled to receive from the assets of the Corporation an amount equal to the Class E Redemption Price of the Class E Preferred shares held by them respectively, together with an amount equal to all dividends declared thereon and unpaid to the date of the liquidation, dissolution, winding-up or other distribution, the whole before any amount shall be paid by the Corporation or any assets of the Corporation shall be distributed to holders of the Junior Shares. After payment to the holders of the Class E Preferred shares of the amounts so payable to them, they shall not be entitled to share in any further distribution of the assets of the Corporation.

#### 2.14 Voting Rights

Except as hereinafter referred to or as required by law, the holders of the Class E Preferred shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of, to attend or to vote at any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation.

# 2.15 Amendment With Approval of Holders of Class E Preferred Shares

The approval of the holders of Class E Preferred shares to add to, change or remove any right, privilege, restriction or condition attached to the Class E Preferred shares or in respect of any other matter requiring the consent of the holders of the Class E Preferred shares may be given in such manner as may then be required by law, subject to a minimum requirement that such approval be given by resolution signed by all the holders of the Class E Preferred shares Preferred shares or passed by the affirmative vote of at least 2/3 of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of the Class E Preferred shares duly called for that purpose.

The formalities to be observed with respect to the giving of notice of any such meeting or any adjourned meeting, the quorum required therefor and the conduct thereof shall be those from time to time prescribed by the by-laws of the Corporation with respect to meetings of shareholders or, if not prescribed, as required by the *Business Corporations Act* in force at the time of the meeting.

# 2,16 Notices

Any notice, cheque, notice of redemption or other communication from the Corporation herein provided for shall be either sent to the holders of the Class E Preferred shares by first class mail, postage prepaid, or delivered by hand to such holders, at their respective addresses appearing on the securities register of the Corporation or, in the event of the address of any such holder not so appearing, then at the last address of such holder known to the Corporation. Accidental failure to give any such notice, notice of redemption or other communication to one or more holders of Class E Preferred shares shall not affect the validity thereof, but, upon such failure being discovered, a copy of the notice, notice of redemption or other communication, as the case may be, shall be sent or delivered forthwith to such holder or holders. Unless otherwise provided herein, any notice, request, certificate or other communication from a holder of Class E Preferred shares herein provided for shall be either sent to the Corporation by first class mail, postage prepaid, or delivered by hand to the Corporation at its registered office.

### 3. Class C Common Shares

The Class C Common shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileged, restrictions and conditions:

- 3.1 The holders of the Class C Common shares shall be entitled to vote at all meetings of shareholders of the corporation except meetings at which only the holders of a class of shares ranking senior to the Class C Common shares are entitled to vote, and shall be entitled to one vote at all such meetings in respect of each Class C Common share held.
- 3.2 After payment to the holders of shares ranking senior to the Class C Common shares of the amount or amounts to which they may be entitled, the holders of the class C Common shares shall be entitled to receive any dividend declared by the board of directors of the Corporation and to receive the remaining property of the Corporation upon dissolution.

3.3 The Class C Common shares shall rank junior to the Class A Preferred shares and the Class E Preferred shares of the Corporation.

 The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lleu, sont les suivantes :

(a) The issue or transfer of shares of the Corporation shall require the express sanction of the board of director signified by a resolution passed by the board of directors, provided, however, that in the event of the death of shareholder, his or her shares may be transferred to his or her personal representative without the requirement of such express sanction;

(b) The number of shareholders of the Corporation is limited to not more than fifty (50), exclusive of persons who are in its employment and exclusive of persons, who having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation, were, while in that employment and have continued after the termination to be, shareholders of the Corporation, two or more persons who are the joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder; and

(c) Any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited.

 Other provisions, (if any): Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu :

The board of directors may from time to time, in such amounts and on such terms as it deems expedient:

(a) borrow money on the credit of the Corporation;

(b) issue, reissue, sell or pledge debt obligations (including bonds, debentures, notes or other similar obligations, secured or unsecured) of the Corporation;

(c) to the extent permitted by law, give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of any present or future indebtedness, liability or obligation of any person;

(d) charge, mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any of the currently owned or subsequently acquired real or persona, movable or immovable, property of the Corporation, including book debts, rights, powers, franchises, and undertakings, to secure any debt obligations or any money borrowed or other debt or liability of the Corporation.

The board of directors may from time to time delegate to one or more of the directors or officers of the Corporation as may be designated by the board all or any of the powers conferred on the board above to such extent and in such manner as the board shall determine at the time of each delegation.

Page 5 of/de 6

The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A".
 Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe A.

<sup>12.</sup> A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Name and original signature of a director or authorized signing officer of each of the amalgamating corporations. Include the name of each corporation, the signatories name and description of office (e.g. president, secretary). Only a director or authorized signing officer can sign on behalf of the corporation. I Nom et signature originale d'un administrateur ou d'un signataire autorisé de chaque société qui fusionne. Indiquer la dénomination sociale de chaque société, le nom du signataire et sa fonction (p. ex. : président, secrétaire). Seul un administrateur ou un dirigeant habilité peut signer au nom de la société.

#### PUMP US TRADEMARK LTD.

NA	Paul Gardiner	Director
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
MT US TRADEMARK	K LTD.	
Names of Corporations / Dénominat	ion sociale des sociétés	<u>_</u>
By/Par	Paul Gardiner	Director
Signature / Signature	Print neme of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
CELL US TRADEMA	RKITD	
Vames of Corporations / Dénominat		
ay/Par	Paul Gardiner	Director
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
HDM TRADEMARKS	S LTD.	
lames of Corporations / Dénominat	ion sociale des sociétés	
ly/Par	Paul Gardiner	Director
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
NITRO US TRADEMA	ARK LTD.	
ames of Corporations / Dénominat		
VIPar 1	<b>ķ</b>	Director
9 / /	Paul Gardiner	

Page 6 of/de 6

PATENT REEL: 039092 FRAME: 0019

07121 (201105)

15

#### SIX STAR US TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par **Paul Gardiner** Director Print name of signatory/ Description of Office/Fonction Signature/Signature Nom du signataire en lettres moulées MTOR US TRADEMARK Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par **Paul Gardiner** Director Signature/Signature Print name of signatory/ Description of Office/Fonction Nom du signataire en lettres moulées **EVERSLIM US TRADEMARK** Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Pa **Paul Gardiner** Director Description of Office/Fonction Signature/Signature Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées ACCELIS US TRADEMARK LTD. Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés Bv/Pai Paul Gardiner Director Description of Office/Fonction Signature/Signature Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées NANO TECHNOLOGIES TRADEMARK LTD. Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par

Signature/Signature

Paul Gardiner

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées Director

Description of Office/Fonction

#### IOVATE TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés

By/Par

Signature/Signature

#### Paul Gardiner

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées Director

Description of Office/Fonction

CYTOGENIX TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés

By/Par Signature/Signature

Paul Gardiner

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées Director

Description of Office/Fonction

2211557 ONTARIO LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés

By/Par

Paul Gardiner

Signature/Signature

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées

IML US TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés

By/Par

Paul Gardiner

Paul Gardiner

Signature/Signature

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées

CANADIAN SUPPLEMENT TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés

By/Par

Signature/Signature

Print name of signatory/ Nom du signataire en lettres moulées Director

Description of Office/Fonction

Director

Description of Office/Fonction

. . . . .

Director

Description of Office/Fonction

6B

#### FOREIGN SUPPLEMENT TRADEMARK LTD.

Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par Paul Gardiner Director Signature/Signature Print name of signatory/ Description of Office/Fonction Nom du signataire en lettres moulées NORTHERN INNOVATIONS HOLDING CORP. Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par Paul Gardiner Director Signature/Signature Print name of signatory/ Description of Office/Fonction Nom du signataire en lettres moulées NORTHERN INNOVATIONS AND FORMULATIONS CORP. Names of Corporations/Dénomination sociale des sociétés By/Par t Paul Gardiner Director Print name of signatory/ Description of Office/Fonction Signature/Signature Nom du signataire en lettres moulées

6C

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Northern Innovation Holdings Corp. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Northern Innovation Holdings Corp. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>16</u> day of <u>December</u> 2011.

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Pump US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Pump US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>16</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Mad

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of MT US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of MT US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of December, 2011.

Mar

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Cell US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Cell US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>16</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Ward

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

l, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of HDM Trademarks Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of HDM Trademarks Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>If</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Marc

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Nitro US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Nitro US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of December, 2011.

Mart

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Six Star US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Six Star US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>lb</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of MTOR US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of MTOR US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this  $\underline{16}$  day of  $\underline{December}$ , 2011.

Maa

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Everslim US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Everslim US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 1/4 day of December, 2011.

ind /

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Accelis US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Accelis US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of 12cember, 2011.

Ind

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Nano Technologies Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Nano Technologies Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>16</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Mad

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Iovate Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of lovate Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this <u>lo</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Cytogenix Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Cytogenix Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this  $\underline{l} \underline{b}$  day of  $\underline{December}$ , 2011.

Maa

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of 2211557 Ontario Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of 2211557 Ontario Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of December, 2011.

land

Norman Vanderee
# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

l, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of IML US Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of IML US Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of December , 2011.

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Canadian Supplement Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Canadian Supplement Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 10 day of December 2011.

la-d

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Foreign Supplement Trademark Ltd. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Foreign Supplement Trademark Ltd. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this 16 day of December, 2011.

Vàxa

Norman Vanderee

# STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Norman Vanderee, of the City of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, hereby certify and state as follows:

- 1. This Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (the "Act").
- 2. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Northern Innovations and Formulations Corp. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 3. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of Northern Innovations and Formulations Corp. as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
  - (i) each amalgamating corporation is and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
  - (ii) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
  - (iii) no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made this  $\underline{/6}$  day of December, 2011.

Mad

Norman Vanderee

## RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR

OF

# NORTHERN INNOVATION HOLDINGS CORP. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

#### WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is the parent company of each of the wholly-owned subsidiaries:

- Pump US Trademark Ltd.
- MT US Trademark Ltd.
- Cell US Trademark Ltd.
- HDM Trademarks Ltd.
- Nitro US Trademark Ltd.
- Six Star US Trademark Ltd.
- MTOR US Trademark Ltd.
- Everslim US Trademark Ltd.
- Accelis US Trademark Ltd.
- Nano Technologies Trademark Ltd.
- Iovate Trademark Ltd.
- Cytogenix Trademark Ltd.
- 2211557 Ontario Ltd.
- IML US Trademark Ltd.
- Canadian Supplement Trademark Ltd.
- Foreign Supplement Trademark Ltd.
- Northern Innovations and Formulations Corp.

(collectivey "SubCo.");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and SubCo. amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and SubCo. effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of SubCo. shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the stated capital of SubCo. Shall be added to the stated capital of the Corporation;
- 4. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation;
- 5. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation, shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 6. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and
- 7. any director or officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute (whether under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise) and deliver all such agreements, instruments, certificates and other documents and to do all such other acts and things as such director or officer may determine to be necessary or advisable in connection with the Amalgamation, including the execution and delivery to the Director appointed under the Act of articles of amalgamation in the prescribed form in respect of the Amalgamation, the execution of any such document or the doing of any such other act or thing being conclusive evidence of such determination.

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on December,  $\underline{i}\varphi$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this <u>16</u> day of December, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

# **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# PUMP US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

# NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{December}$  10, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

ъ <sup>1</sup>

Màd

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# MT US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

# NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{December}_{222}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

Mad

Norman Vanderee

# **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# CELL US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

.

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on DCCCMDCC, NCC, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

land

Norman Vanderee

### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# HDM TRADEMARKS LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

## WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{CCCMDC}}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this  $l\varphi$  day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Mard

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

## OF

# NITRO US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

## WHEREAS:

2

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{December}}_{-}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December 2011.

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

## OF

# SIX STAR US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

## WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{OCCMDCT}$  <u>Up</u>, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

lànd /

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# MTOR US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

## WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on <u>marcember</u> <u>up</u>, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

Ind

Norman Vanderee

## **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# EVERSLIM US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

#### WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on <u>December</u> <u>10</u>, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

in a

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# ACCELIS US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{DCCMDC}}$   $\underline{\text{Mo}}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

lad

Norman Vanderee

## **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# NANO TECHNOLOGIES TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{Decembel}}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# IOVATE TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{figure}}$   $\underline{\text{Mor}}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

## **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# CYTOGENIX TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

## WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{\text{Dec}}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Vax

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# 2211557 ONTARIO LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

#### WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{NCCMDC}$ , 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

Vara

Norman Vanderee

### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# IML US TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{fxcmber}$  <u>No</u>, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16 day of December, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

#### OF

# CANADIAN SUPPLEMENT TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

#### WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on  $\underline{December}$  <u>No</u>, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this <u>le</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2011.

Våd

Norman Vanderee

## **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

## OF

# FOREIGN SUPPLEMENT TRADEMARK LTD. (the "Corporation")

#### Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

# **RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR**

# OF

# NORTHERN INNOVATIONS AND FORMULATIONS CORP. (the "Corporation")

## Amalgamation

WHEREAS:

A. subsection 177(1) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act") provides that a holding corporation and one or more of its wholly-owned subsidiary corporations may amalgamate and continue as one corporation in the manner therein provided without complying with sections 175 and 176 of the Act;

B. the Corporation is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Supplement Trademark Holdings Ltd. ("ParentCo");

C. it is considered desirable and in the best interests of the Corporation that the Corporation and ParentCo amalgamate and continue as one corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act;

# NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and ParentCo effective 12:00:01 a.m. on January 1, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of subsection 177(1) of the Act, is hereby approved;
- 2. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, all the shares, whether issued or unissued of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. except as may be prescribed by the regulation under the Act, the articles of amalgamation of the corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the Amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of ParentCo;
- 4. upon the Amalgamation becoming effective, the by-laws of ParentCo as in effect immediately prior to the Amalgamation shall be the by-laws of the Amalgamated Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the Amalgamated Corporation in connection with the Amalgamation; and

I, Norman Vanderee, the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of a resolution of the sole director of the Corporation, passed by or consented to in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on December 16, 2011, which resolution remains in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011.

Norman Vanderee

PATENT REEL: 039092 FRAME: 0075

**RECORDED: 06/20/2016**